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Application®No. 21912 & 31913
i NOTICE OF BEGINNNG OF CONSTRUCTION

the holder of Permit No. 23233 & 252/

34

e the actual construction of the works desecribed
he state of Oregon, began
jate the pubhc waters of t

to appropri

:) Q
thereiﬂ on the ER 1‘i""§. S

shm.lld su:te

& ern lo:-cd rhe ount of w k
nnnl‘ﬁlﬂ begl:m,lng cor‘;st:uctmn mork' "—‘f m L ‘[ STl : "Ras bes 2t COlef-‘tcd
on o =

X (._'L red. -~""""‘—"'" T h.'
ch ann »l ]_p _PLt ) e A

lnnins ot work in l:und falth

~ a rnnrmwr
The AP e

e

SS WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand this ...5LL5E day of

Jien 08

Lu :.LIW.'.._?C

L nuu c

e U iaddress),
oL Ure! '|:n ,_,‘._. enc VLG

]
Salem Oregon, “when construction work is 1 begun.
State Printing 92284

on

Form B Application No, 31913

NOTICE OF COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION

1, _State Board of Higher Education  _ the holder of Permit No...2923%

to appropriate the public waters of the state of Oregon, completed the construction of the works described
therein on the ... 200 day of May 1939

......................................................... y Tt
- '

= 02
Iu:__:,] i1 Remarks:

-n 11l ¢ ) II the works hnve Icss cnpncit} umn dnscr!bcd ln the pr:rmlt. or ynu hnvc dcﬂnlicly ab:mdoned parl. n{ 1he prnp-nsed duw:lcpment, yau
I en = @
R B e

'ﬂho'ﬂd SO st-ntc in ordr:r thut our mcardq mny nnt bc un.neccssarlly encumhmd e L T L L

2 < IN WITN(EES WHEREOF Iiave hereunto set my hand this ...218t _ day of .. .M&Y 19. 59
: o

‘ S Je 0. Lindst om, Business I-'Ema %Eggﬁ Llclm Ye
sl S e G i e S R S e n, Eu i
_,': .'; '//j" “{Stgnature of Applicant) Hnﬂexg E}\{estgﬁggﬂmrﬁ g% Higher *pducation.

Fill out, detach, and mail to the State Engineer, Salem, Oregon, when construction work is completed




= [Permit—-
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= ERIEN *APPLICATION FOR PERMIT

To Appropriate the Public Waters of the State of Oregon

State Board of Higher Education

(Name of applicant)

L

of PSRNl U en e R Ly L T e et B S e e e R
(tMailing address)
State of -........... OFregon..... . oo , do hereby make application for a permit to appropriate the

following described public waters of the State of Oregon, SUBJECT TO EXISTING RIGHTS:

If the applicant is a corporation, give date and place of INCOTPOTALION ...oo.ioooieiviviiciicii et

1. The source of the proposed appropriation is ............ Willamette River . .. . ...
(Name of stream)

ey @ tributary of .....Columbia River .

2. The amount of water which the applicant intends to apply to beneficial useis ........20. ...

cubic feet per second. .........coveeeeenane.

(If water is to ‘be used from more than one source, give quantity from each)

*%3. The use to which the water is to be applied is .Recreation: Swimming, boating.and.......

(Irrigation, power, mining, monufocturing, domestic supplies, cte.)

fecenicigalue el N, e R

4. The point of diversion is located ..........ccc.. Tt eeoereeenc.n and i Yo fremthe ...
(N.orS.) (E. or W.)

corner-of ..930 feet. 5. 20° E _ from the center of Section 33
(Section or subdivision)

(‘1'.‘!' p;e{e;;t-::l;,‘ glv-; d-LsI.nnm and bearing to s‘ec'uon corner)

"""'{-I}-l_ii-l‘!;"-ﬂ“f-;‘l"f‘l;l‘e than one point of diversion, each must 1;;!..mi"-""i;é‘ﬁ‘.“‘ﬁﬁ‘i;-;t-e-s;;-l;'i;évc-{'ﬁ‘!;'Ecntml.“‘-';i.."“""""“-‘““h"‘--"”_-'

being within the . NW_1/4, SE 1/4 it o BeCL L IBE I e Ty S A N ;

(Give smallest legal subdivision) (N.orS.)

R. SW), W. M., in the county of % ANl ot S
(E.or W.

5. The ... GC@enal and Pipe Line .~ 4 pe 10,700.feet .o

(Maln ditch, canal or pipe ll.neJ (Miles or !ee-t.i“

in length, terminating in the SW 1/4, SW 1/4 of Sec. 29, Tpi 1758 .

(Smallest legal subdivision) (N.orS.)

R. 3(2Ww) W. M., the proposed location being shown throughout on the accompanying map.
. OT -

DESCRIPTION OF WORKS
Diversion Works—
6. (a) Height of dam ...NORE __ __ feet, length On 0D o.....cooccoooooce.......... feet, length at bottom

. Teet: material to be used and character 0f CONSETUCTION ..ocoooeemoeeee e
(Loose rock, concrete, masonry,

rock and brush, timber crib, etc., wastewny over or around dam)

(b) Description of headgate ... NOR&..........

(Timber, concrete, etc., number and size of openings)

semesrasesrerassesenen e = s

*A different form of applieation i3 provided where storage works are contemplated.

*sApplication for permits to appropriate water for the gencration of electriclty, with the exception of municipalities, must be made to the
Hydroelectric Commission. Either of the above forms may be secured, without cost, together with instructions by addressing the State Engineer, Salem,

Oregon.



Canal System or Pipe Line—

7. (a) Give dimensions at each point of canal where materially changed in size, stating miles from
headgate. At headgate: width on top (at water line) L O A feet; width on bottom

---------- 15 .. feet; depth of water ..........2.........feet; grade ...o..........feet fall perone

(b)FACT S A e miles from headgate: width on top (at water line) ......... 4 £,

. Teet; Width on bottom 3% .. feet; depth of WALET .........oow B feet;

(c) Length of pipe, ...2200 ft.; size at intake, ... 30" ... in;Siz€ At oo ST

from intake ... 30....... ... in.; size at place Of US€ w..ooooooooooene........... in.; difference in elevation between

intake and place of use, ... 7.0 ft. Is grade uniform? ... Yes Estimated capacity,

—~

PLFASE BE SURE THAT THE IEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE PROFERTY FIGURING
IN YOUR PROPOSED APPROPRIATION IS INSERTED UNDER ITEM 8 IN ADDITION TO
THE 4O ACRE TRACT DESCRIPTION,

TUIS DESCRIPTION MAY BE COPIED FROM YOUR DEED, ABSTRACT OR CONTRACT
OR FROII THE COUIITY RECORDS.

(If more space required, attach separate sheet)
(@) IR aEaCTOPIOTISORL ittt o e e e e P
(D) RN 0T CT oD IS el o e e e e o R L et

Power or Mining Purposes—
9. (a) Total amount of power to be developed ....................None .. . . . theoretical horsepower.

(b) Quantity of water to be used for power ......................._..... s€C. fL.
(c)¥Totalfall tolbe utilized s T feet.

(d) The nature of the works by means of which the power is to be developed ..o

(e) Such works to be located in —....................... e OFIS@C Y S e R SR

" (Legal subdivision)

b e e e S T R

G sy T e B e Wy

(f) Is water to be returned to any stream? . Y.es............
(Yes or No)

L W. M.

(g) If so, name stream and locate point of return .lela.mﬁtte‘.River..‘(.sae-r-emar—ks--belew)

o ST S R e S b T R ey W M,

“No.N.or8.) " (No. E. or W.)

() The useitowhichipower isito beiapplied ds o L e

(1)) The nature of theiminesito be served . e



Canal System or Pipe Line—
7. (a) Give dimensions at each point of canal where materially changed in size, stating miles Jrom

headgate. At headgate: width on top (at water line) 228 en . O . feet; width on bottom
O | o SN foet depth ofiwater e < 2 I feet; grade N SN feet Tall perione

thousand feet.
(D)1EA ol miles from headgate: width on top (at water line) i T S o et
ereereeenn Je€E; Width on bottom ... . ....... feet; depth of water L S feet;

]

grade ............o..................... feet fall per one thousand feet.

(¢) Length of pipe, ...2200 1t size at intake, ....... 2.0l in.sizelat ol it.

from intake ......3Q..........1i¢0.; size Gt PlACE OF USE ...ooooovveverveerenenrenn i1 difference in elevation between

intake and place of use, .......7:0. . . __ ft. Is grade uniform? ...... Y OB L e N Estimated capacity,
2O sec
8. Location of area to be irrigated, or place of use ........ RO e e e
fownship ;-_I?,.n\f,:-ed Section it e Forty-acre Tract Number Acres To Be Irrigated
B \‘\Illun.('.w‘_.!ir_._q_.';'r_-,_ !_ t
WILLAMETTE "¢ RIDIAN

(I1f more space required, attach separate sheet)
(@) CRATACEEY OF SOTL ..o e en st oeiesSeastast st e
(b) Kind of crops raised ....

Power or Mining Purposes—
9. (a) Total amount of power to be developed ................... ..None. . . . . theoretical horsepower.

(b) Quantity of water to be used for power ............ccoeveeeenee. S€C. fL.

(c) Total fall to be utilized ................... e I R feet.
(Head)

(d) The nature of the works by means of which the power is to be developed ...

(Legal subdivision)

it (L e , W. M.

(No. E. or W.)

Lo

“(No.N.or8)
(F) Is water to be returned to any stream? .Y €8.........
(Yes aor No)

(g) If so, name stream and locate point of return .Willameite River.(see-remarks-below)

Sec: -t et B ol by S s P E RS L S S , W.M.

.............................................................. B P e S s
£ \No. N, or 5.) (No. E.or W,)




Municipal or Domestic Supply—

10:.(a):Tosupply thecity of oo cNODOL © o o Rl RN R RN

. County; having a present population of = R e
(Name of)

and an estimated population of .......ccooiooovcc in 19,

(b) If for domestic use state number of families to be SUPPlLd .......coocovoriiiciimiiiien e

{Answer questions 11, 12, 13, and 14 in all cases)

11. Estimated cost of proposed works, ¢ 4000000 %

12, | Construction twork will begin on or before’ 2B e Year fror dateiof approyal s

13. Construction work will be completed on or before _Two years from date of approval.

14. The water will be completely applied to the proposed use on or before Three years from

mesndate Wofwapproval . o oo e o

I ST PR T R L L PR T

State Board of Higher Education
"""“""""”“-”“"“-“"“[.gl.ﬂ'l.'l.nll:lr!! Of appllr:nnl}

By- 7
T ETET G s .'b;;'l'ii;r__‘;:fi‘-;"'T.T&‘w‘j‘,vél"gi‘l:}r"af"Or'cgm‘""""

Remarks: NO_consumptive use of water is contemplated. It is the defire and
.intention to keep this old mill race full of flowing water for the recreationdl benefit
_of students of the University and the general public. .
... Water is to be returned to the Willamette River at two points. The
first point is located 760 feet N 20° W from the center of Section 32, T 17 .S, ..
R.3 W, W.M., at which point approximately 30 cfs is returned. The second
_point is located 740 feet N 83° E from the SW_corner of Section 29, T 178,

R 3 W, W.M., at which point approximately 20 cfs is returned, = =

.

STATE OF OREGON, ]
8S.
County of Marion,

This is to certify that I have examined the foregoing application, together with the accompanying

maps and data, and return the same FOT orreiemeemecemmreeeeammss e sess s sns s s nss s ars s amss s snss e sssas e

In order to retain its priority, this application must be returned to the State Engineer, with correc-

e Wey L 13 (L 19 ==

WITNESS my hand this ............ccccoccon. e T ) e )

STATE ENGINEER



PERMIT

STATE OF OREGON,
sS.
County of Marion,

This is to certify that I have examined the foregoing application and do hereby grant the same,
SUBJECT TO EXISTING RIGHTS and the following limitations and conditions:

The right herein granted is limited to the amount of water which can be applied to beneficial use
and shall not exceed ... ..................... cubic feet per second measured at the point of diversion from the

stream, or its equivalent in case of rotation with other water USETS, FTOML ..o

The use to which this water is to be applied is . Recreational, including swimming, .
................. boating=antdaceninienhancementsc il i i 8 el i e
If for irrigation, this appropriation shall be limited to ....................c..ccceeceeuenv........ 6f OME Cubic foot per

e S s T o L o o e e o oo s

...subordinate to all future appropriations for domestic, municipal, irrigation,

_..and industrial uses and to appropriations for storage for such uses. =

and shall be subject to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.

Thepriotitydate of this PerTmIt I8 o e e e
Actual construction work shall begin on 07 DEfOTe e and shall

thereafter be prosecuted with reasonable diligence and be completed on or before ...

Complete application of the water to the proposed use shall be made on or before ...........ccoooevveeeeeee

WIENESSmyRand this e Ay o 9T

s i = e I St R o B g el Bt S e e M o e S S S R A RS

Permits for power development nre subject to the payment of annual fees as provided In sectlons 1 and 2, chapler 74, Orcgon Laws 1923,

Pager:=e

“"STATE ENGINEER

DistrCtINO
£
eer at éﬂem, Oregon,

OF OREGON

WATERS OF THE STATE

Permitz NoTssiie oo v =tay
TO APPROPRIATE THE PUBLIC

This instrument was first Elr’er:eived in the

S 5 i ol e 2 S {ILE &
= : # o s S :
m s = 7 I~ : = ~ :
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- e aw

1)

2’ Application No.

ol

¢

31913

283

Permit No. . 2923%

County Lane

Proof of Appropriation of Water

1. Name _State Board of Higher Education 2 Address ..Eugene, Oregon

3. Source of supply .. Willamette River

3
: ‘:' “._:'f Tributary of .............. Columbia River e s e T
o f £ 4. Amount of water ..... 3648 CefoSa... ... 5. Priority date ... September 30,
- £

7. Location of point of diversicﬁi} :M X o SE%') Sec: 222wy WP s 1 75', Range .

(Legal Subdivision)

SR TSV

8. The description of land given below corresponds to that found in your permit covering land to be

irrigated, or, if for other purposes, the place of use.

‘\‘ R e et Legal Subdivision Mm!:;;thc;c:“d
2\
o ilas. 5de ) 92 S$ NEf; SEi Nid3 N SEi recreation
"l‘ 3 = 5% recreation
v ot : =
N US55
\\ ~ This upe of water hereby authorized is permissive only and shall be subordinate to all

T8  future

appropri

lations fpr domestic, mnieipal 4irrigation and industria

‘;,.f‘\l,' appropi

riations

Lon point

for stor
shall b

%/ ) | _divers]
fJ\ and the permiti

lation of

lee shall
" a2 barri

X ]1 install
B River 1

ge for such uses. The intakes to the pumping p

cooperate with fisheries agencies of the State

2 =
Lf such neasure ip later determined by said fishanes/%g Ea gacasFary.

1 uses—and—+0
lant at the
into—the—pumps
bf Oregon in

he Willametie

I have read the above and foregoing proof of appropriation of water; I know the contents thereof,
and that the facts therein stated are true.

IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, I have hereunto set my hand this ............ day of ..

JEEEE
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Permit A—4M-—1-81 State Printing 32580

STATE OF OREGON HECEIVER
COUNTY OF IANE . DEC 26 1961

STATE LMGINEER
CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHTN. orEcoN

This s to Certify, The STATE BoARD OF HIGHER EDUCATION

of FEugene , State of (regen , has made proof
to the satisfaction of the STATE ENGINEER of Oregon, of a right to the use of the waters of

Willamstte River

a tributary of Columbia Rivex “\_ for the purpose of

recreational, including swimming, boating and mﬂn onhancement
under Permit No. 2523L

of the State Engineer, a};d, that said right to the use of said waters
has been perfected in accordance with the laws of Oregon; th

_&‘t\\the priority of the right hereby
confirmed dates from September 30, 1957

,

that the amount of water to which such right i's-e'ﬁ.title‘cf“and hereby confirmed, for the purposes
aforesaid, is limited to an amount actu

ally beneficially used for said purposes, and shall not exceed
36,8 cubic feet per second - )

or its equivalent in case of"rotation,,measured at the point of diversion from the stream.
The point of diversion is located in the Lot b (1% SE}) Section 33, Te 17 Sey Re 3 Wey WoM,

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other

right existing for the same lands, shall be limited {0 w = == = = = = of one cubic foot per second
per acre,

and shall
conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use under the right hereby confirmed, and to which such right is
appurtenant, is as follows:

Section 33
Te 17 Sep Re 3 Wep Walts

;
g

of water hereby axthorized is permissive only and shall be subordinate
all future appropriations for domestic, irrigation and industrial
-appropriations for storage for such uses. The intakes to the pumping
diversion point shall be properly screened to prevant the entry of fish
and the pemittee shall cooperate with fisherdies sgencies of the -
in installiation of a barrier at the point where the water is

Willamette River if such measure is later determined said fish-
eries agencies to be necesssry. b

&

Fe

i
i

%

The right to the use of the water for the purposes aforesaid is restricted to the lands or place of
use herein described.

THIS IS A DRAFT OF WATER RIGHT CERTIFICATE

See other side for instructions and final proof to be executed by permittee.

A



STATE OF OREGON
STATE ENGINEER
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
251 FINANCE BUILDING SALEM REFER TO 31913
170 12TH STREET S, E.

FiLE No.

RECGEIVEIR
State Board of Higher Education
Eugene tjf‘_s.: 20 1961
Oregon
UNIVERSITY OF OREGON
BUSINESS OFFICE

Gentlemen:

On the reverse side of this paper is a copy of a draft of water right
certificate to confirm the right under Permit No. ...2523l . You are
requested to examine this draft and if you find it correctly describes the
appropriation of water made, execute the following final proof. A fee of
$1.00 is required for recording your certificate of water right in the office

of the County Clerk. The fee of $1.00, together with this signed draft,

must be returned to the State Engineer.
Very truly yours,

LEWIS A. STANLEY
State Engineer

FINAL PROOF
I have read the draft of water right certificate shown on the reverse
side of this paper and as final proof of appropriation of water I hereby

certify that the water has been used as described in said ft.

December 21, 1961

et ; S
J. 0. Lindstrom, Business Manager
University of Oregon
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STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF IAMNE

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

This I8 to Certify, Thet STATE BaRD OF RIGHER EDUCATION

of Eugene ,State of QOregan  , hos made proof
to the sctisfaction of the STATE ENGINEER of Oregon, of a right to the use of the waters of

Willamette River
atributaryof Golumbia River * for the purpose of

recreational, including swimming, boating and scenic echancement
under Permit No. 2523, of the State Engineer, and that said right to the use of said waters
has been perfected in accordance iwith the laws of Oregon; that the priority of the right hereby

confirmed dates from Septembar 30, 1957

that the amount of water to which such right is entitled and hereby confirmed, for the purposes
aforesaid, is limited to an amount actually beneficially used for said purposes, and shall not exceed

34,8 cubic feet per second

or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point of diversion jrom the stream.
The point of diversion is located in the 1ot | (1% SB}) Section 33, Te'17 Sey Re 3 Wey WM,

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other
right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to o - — - - - = of one cubic foot per second
per acre,

and shall
conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.
A descripfion of the place of use under the right hereby confirmed, and to which such right is
appurtenant, is as follows: :

SE: Wi}
1k SEY

Te 17 Se, R. 3 Wa, WM,

This uss of water bereby aithorized is pernissive only and shall be subordinate
to all future appropriations for domestic, municipal, irrigatiocn and industrial
uses and to eppropriations for storage for such uses. Ths intalms to the pummping
plant at the diversion point shall be properly screened to prevent the entry of fish
into the pumps and the permittee shall cooperate with fisharies agencies of tha
State of Oregon in installation of a barrder at the point where the water ig
returned to the Willmette River if such measure is later determined by said fish
eriss agencies to be necessary.

The right to the use of the water for the purposes aforesaid is restricted to the lands or place of
use herein described.

WITNESS the signature of the State Engineer, affized

this date. FEBRUARY 1 6 1852

LEWIS A. STANLEY

State Engineer

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates, Volume 21 , page 29375
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Sept ember 2k, 1957
MEMORANDUM

Applications submitted by the State Board of Higher
Education covering 50 c.f.s. from the Willamette River for
recreation, swimming boating and scenic value and 13+2 Cefese
from the Willamette River for condenser cooling in the University
of Oregon heating plant were discussed with Jim Howland on the
telephone this date. He advised he will obtain further information
conce;ning the quantity of water required for the condenser
$2357 and sustification of the quantity required, and submit it

to this office. He will also advise the college concerning the

required fees.

s

Chris L. Wheeler

CIif:eh
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STATE OF OREGON s
STATE ENGINEER e sy Ly o

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
SALEM

November 23, 1960

State Board of Higher Education
Bugene, Oregon

Gentlenen:

This will acknowledge receipt of your notice to the
effect that complete application of water has been made under
Permit No. 25234,

Pursuant to your report and in line with the general
practice of this office a survey will be made at a later date.
After this survey, proof may be made and certificate issued
covering the actual use of water as found by the engineer. 1In
case of irrigation, any lands described in the permit that have
not been irrigated will be automatically eliminated from the
water right.

In the meantime, the permit which you hold will be
valid evidence of the water right in question so long as you
continue to use the water.

Ve Yy yours,

o J (ol

LEWIS A. STANLEY
State Engineer

Form 128

vt



UNIVERSITY OF OREGON
DEPARTMENT OF PHYSICAL PLANT

EUGENE, OREGON

November 21, 1960

Mr. Lewis A. Stanley, Engineer r ;T;Lghf¢yy:;ﬂ{]
Hydroelectric Commission & i
Salem, Oregon Ju oV 291960 —
Subject: Permit No. 25234. :?}:“L *'”’”'%“%ﬂ

Dear Mr. Stanley:

This letter will confirm my telephone conversation
of this date with one of the staff in your office concern-
ing the above numbered permit.

Your card addressed to the State Board of Higher Edu-
cation has been sent to this office, and since I am unable
to locate the original permit with the Form C attached, I
am taking this means of informing you that we have completed
the application of water to the proposed use. Completion
date of the project was June, 1959.

Sincerely,

=2 | i
I. I. Wright}/Director
Department of Physical Plant

ce - Mr. H. A. Bork
Mr. J. O. Lindstrom



31913
May 25, 1959

State Board of Higher Education
Eugene, Oregon

Gentlemen:

=3

his acknowledres receipt of Torm B, bein:; notice
of completion of construction under Permit No. 25234,

The report has been filed rxdith other matter per-
taining to the permit, which is in zood standins until
October 1, 1€ 60, when, under its terms 211 the water whiech
it is intended to use at any time should bs used to the full
extent intended,

Very _'_l;.mly yours,
I

1 ; ‘, b_,"- ~ yu
ﬁ!r: ] .-! -.:_1).7';'! "if "J"

/
IENIS A. STANLEY
State Engineer

Form 119
Dif.



December 8, 1958

State Board of Higher Education
Eugene, Oregon

Gentlemen:
This acknowledges receipt of Form A, being notice of
the beginning of construction under Permit Noe. 25233 and 25234,

The report has been filed with other matter pertaining
to the permit, which is in good stonding until October 1, 1959,
when, under its terms, construction should be completed.

Very:iruly yours,

Vi (. - Tl i

LETIS A, STANLEY
State Enginecer

Qﬁﬁp 118

31912
51913



UNIVERSITY OF OREGON
OFFICE OF THE BUSINESS MANAGER
EUGENE, OREGON

December 1, 1958

LY s F_“‘ oo B Y B e B e
Mr. Lewis A. Stanley R ER I o A A TR
State Engineer TR = ;%”l i
170 12th Street, S. E. e 26 =
Salem, Oregon SEFETE ENCINEER
Dear Mr. Stanley: A o

ning of Con-

5234 which

te waters of
ne millrace.

1 am sending you herewith Form A, Notice of Begin
truction, in connection with Permits Nes. 25233 and 2
llow the State Board of Higher Education to appro p ria
the Willamette River for the rehabilitation of the Euge

=
S
a

Sincerely,

0. Lindstrom
Business Manager

e
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Februsrmr 10 100
rooruary <700

=g Ly

State Board of Higher E
Eugene

Oregon

Gentlemen:

2.
0

ucation

0

8 31913, Permit No. 25234 with
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January 27, 1958

¥re Jo 0s Lindstrom
Business Manager
University of Oreron
Eugene, Oregon

Dear ifr. Lindstrom:

I have issued the permits on the two applications of
the State Board of Higher Education to appropriate the waters
of the Willamette Rivere Application No. 31913 has been granted
in the amount of 36.8 cubic feet per second for recroationals
including swimming, boating and scenic value, Application
Noe 31912 has been approved in the amount of 13.2 cubic feet per
second for condenser coocling in the University of Oregon heating
plan‘b.

It will be & fow days before the permits can be
processed in this office and forwarded to you. In the meantime
you are anthorized as far as this office is concerned to proceed
with the construction of the project.

Very truly yours,

LIS A. STANLEY

State Engineer
IAS:eh

31913



UNIVERSITY OF OREGON
OFFICE OF THE BUSINESS MANAGER
EUGENE, OREGON

January 23, 1958

Mr, Lewis A. Stanley

State Engineer

Water Resources Department
251 Finance Building

170 Twelfth Street, S.E.
Salem, Oregon

=
3 |
.

University of Oregon Millrace Permits

Dear Mr, Stanley:

I have your letter of January 22nd concerning the University of
Oregon's two pending applications for use of the millrace stream, The
requirement you outline in your letter is satisfactory with us and we
would appreciate receiving the permits so we may go forward with the
project,

Thank you very much for your attention,

Sincerely yours,

+ Lindstrom
Business Manager

f
s




SIONERS: )ll
JOHNSON, CHAIRMAN, ASTORIA 4
W. MAHAFFY, Coos BAY

-. PALMER, PORTLAND '!'H'

STATE OF OREGON

FISH COMMISSION OF OREGON
307 STATE OFFICE BLDG., 1400 §, W. STH AVENUE

PORTLAND 1
January 23, 1958

CEAE

Mr. Lewis A. Stanley gy
State Engineer
Salem, Oregon

Dear Mr. Stanley:

After our telephone call of yesterday regarding
re-activation of the University of Oregon millrace, I
checked with our files and the Game Commission files to
determine whether we had written your office regarding this.
Attached is a copy of a joint letter by the Fish and Game
Commissions dated December 30th which cleared both offices.
It is possible that the letter was lost enroute.

Very truly yours,

L. DEAN MARRTAGE
WATER RESOURCES ANALYST

enc: 1
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Jamary 22, 1958

Mr. J. 0. Lindstrom
Business Manager
University of Oregon
Eugene, Cregon

lear Mr., Lindstrom:

Following my telephone conversztion with you this worning
I talked with Mr, Yarriage of the QOregon Fish Commnission, who had not
yet edvised us concerning requirements for the protection of fish in
the proposed diversion from the Willamette River under Applicaticns
31912 and 31913. Mr. Marriasge stated over the telephone that he hao
discussed this matter with your engincers and is ccnvinced that no
injury to the fishery of the Willamette River will result providing
the intake to the rumps is properly screened, He thinks there may
be a possibility that at some future time some sort of rack msy be
recuired at the point where the water is returned to the Willamette
River to rrevent fish from going up the tailrace channel and dead
ending.

I propoge to issue the perisits on these two pemding appli-
cations in the very nvar future and to include in them the recuirement
approximately as followss

The intakes to the jumping plant at the diversion

roint from the Willamette River czhould be properly (/¢
screened to prevent the entry of fish into the pumps

and the pernitiee shall cooperate with fisheries agencies
of the State of Oregon in installation of a barrler at

the point where the water is returned to the Willamette
River if such measure is later determined by said fisheries
agencies to be necessary,

If you have any objections to the inclusicn of this provision
in the permits, . please advise.

Very truly yours,

LEWIS A, STANLEY, State Engineer
LAS:VR



« PALMER, PORTLAND

+S1ONERS:

JOHNSON, CHAIRMAN, ASTORIA
W. MAHAFFY, COOS BAY

= L,_,.',: i\

STATE OF OREGON *{ S e L

= “\r-"'("\[ :r-';:\ o M e b e
= |

FISH COMMISSION OF OREGON . > |[0RR B

307 STATE OFFICE BLDG., 1400 S. W. 5TH AVENUE
PORTLAND 1 17 S5 o

December 30, 1957

¥Mr. ILewis A. Stanley
State Engineer
Szlem, Oregon

Dear Mr. Stanley:

Reference is made to the University of Oregon's application for a
water right for 50 c.f.s. from the Willamette River to reactivate the millrace
which runs through the University of Oregon campus and the City of Eugene.

Since our letter of October 14, 1957 we have met with representatives
of the University of Oregon and Cornell, Howland, Hayes and Merryfield in an
effort to reach a better understanding of their plans. On December 23 a field

inspection of the project area was made and it was concluded that the main
problem would be keeping those fish present in the Willamette River, principally
downstream migrants, from being passed through the pump that will supply the
water for the millrace.

There are at least two other possible trouble spots which should be
pointed out. There is a possibility that upsiream migrants (anadromous fish)
may be attracted into the spillway canal and "dead-ended". There is a similar
possibility that this may also occur at the outfall of the millrace represented
by an exisiting 30" culvert which empties into the Willamette River in the
vicinity of the Eugene Water and Electric Board's plant at the Ferry Street
Bridge. On these two matters and possibly others we would like to take a
tyait and see" attitude to see if any trouble develops with anadromous fish.

We can see no major objections to the granting of this water right
provided there can be a clause inserted which would insure cooperation of the
applicant with the State fisheries agencies in solving those fisheries problems
which are now apparent to us and those which may develop at a future date as a
result of the operation.

Very truly yours,
-

HN I, HOIDCGES
ACTING STATE FISHERTES DIRECTOR

O)//b %Jm

P. W. SCENEITER, DIRECTOR
OREGON STATE GAME COMMISSION



31912
31913

December 31, 1957

lr, James C. Howland
Consulting Engineer
1600 Western Averme
Corvallis, Orogon

Dear Hr. Howland:

In response to your letter of December 27, I have not
heard from the State Fish Commission concerning the withdrawal
of their protest in regard to application Numbers 31912 and 31913;
however, I assume {rom your letter that I will be receiving
notice of the fact that it wishes to do so in the very near future.

On receipt of this notice we can proceed towards
issuance of the permits.

Very truly yours,

LYWIS A. STANLEY
State Englneer

Chris L. Wheeler, Assistant
Cl¥:eh

cc: Stete Fish Commission
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CORNELL-HOWLAND, HAYES & MERRYFIELD
fim{é&}y %‘W&e’m .......... e e s s« SANITARY

HYDRAULIC
1600 wesTERN AveNUE CORVALLIS, OREGON TELEPHONE PLAZA 3.6638 ELECTRICAL
STRUCTURAL

December 27, 1957 MECHANICAL

FOUNDATION

BOISE OFFICE:
IDAHO BUILDING
BOISE, IDAHO
TELEPHONE 3.5221

Mr. Chris L. Wheeler
Office of the State Engineer
State Oifice Building
Salem, Oregon

IN REPLY PLEASE REFER TO

Dear Mr. Wheeler:

The University of Oregon has made application to your office for
a permit to use water from the Willamette River in the Eugene Mill Race
and for cooling at the University Power Plant. On September 27, 1957,
we transmitted to you a University of Oregon Student Union Fund check
for $164.00 to cover the filing fees for these applications. Subsequent
to this time, we understood that the issuance of a permit had been delayed
in view of questions raised by the Oregon State Fish Commission and the
Oregon State Game Commaission concerning protection of the fish life of
the river. On December 9, 1957, there was a meeting in our office in
Corvallis attended by Mr. L. Dean Marriage, Water Resource Analyst,
Oregon State Fish Commission; Mr. William E. Pitney, Oregon State Game
Commission; Mr. I. I. Wright, University of Oregon; and members of our
staff, At this meeting the representatives of the fishery agencies indicated
that they felt that they could indicate approval of the project subject to their
approving final construction plans.

We are advised by Mr, J. O. Lindstrom, Business Manager of the
University of Oregon, that the agreement between the City of Eugene,
the Eugene Water and Electric Board, and the State Board of Higher Edu-
cation for the operation of the mill race has been signed and they are anxious
to proceed with the project. We would appreciate your notifying us at such
time as the application is cleared for the issuance of a permit or advising
us of anything further needed on the application. By copy of this letter we are
asking Mr, Marriage and Mr, Pitney if they are able to submit their con-
ditional approval to you, if this has not already been done.




Mr. Chris L. Wheeler ) December 27, 1957

Thank you very much for your help in this matter.
Very truly yours,
CORNELL, HOWLAND, HAYES & MERRYFIELD
vy
James C. Howland
JCH/f
cc: Mr. L. Dean Marriage

Mr. William E. Pitney
Mz, J. O. Lindstrom



1400 8. W, 37 AVENUE F
PORTLAND 1. OREGON

October 17, 1957

Universlity of Orepon dio 0T o1 1062
State Pourd of Higher Education T
Eugene, Cregon

Gentlemen:

Enclosed is a copy of cur letter to the State
Engineer reparding your application for water right of
€3.2 cubic feet per second from the Willamette River.
Our reason for intervention is to ses that adeguate safe-
guards are vrrovided for the snadromous fish occurring in
the Willamette River. When your plans are sufficiently
advanced in detail we would appreclate receiving a description
of the proposed project from vour office so that we may review
thenm.,

Feel free to contact this office for further in-
formation if needed.

Very truvly yours,

JOER I. WOTORS
ACTIFG STATE FISEERIES DRIRECTOR

enc: 1

IDM:hw F

cc: State Engineer ©
Ernie Jeffries
Game Commission
H. C. Warren

i
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University of Oregon

Office of the Business Manager

Fugene, Orsgon
Attention: Mr, J. O.

Gentlomen:

This will acknowledge receipt of Mr. Howlands letter

October 17, 1957

I’ ll .B l ,-.8 ]‘ - o s

of September 27, concerning the use of water for condenser cooling
as applied for in your Application No. 31912 and the University's
check in the amount of $164, for which our receipts No. 13441 and

13442 :re enclosed.

The applications now appear to be in satisfa

fora for aprroval by ivsuance of a permit.

The Oregon State Fish Commission has requested that action

on these applications be delayesd until they have had an opportunity

to discuss this matter with you to determine if it will be detrimental

to the fish program. You should be hearing from then very shortly
and I assume that you will be able to iron out any difficulties. e

CL¥:1d

cen.

Jm & itwhnd'

Very truly yours, e
LE/1S A. STAMLEY Sl
State Fagineer i
dyeie b s e
Chris L. Wheeler, Assistant s,




Septenber 25, 1957

Mr, J. 0. Lindstrom
Business Manager
University of Oregon
Eugene, Oregon

Dear Mr, Lindstrom:

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter of
September 13 transmitting applications for appropristion of
water from the Willamette River for recreation, swimming,
boating, scenic value and condenser cooling in the university
heating plant and print to accompany the applications.

The applications cannot be filed until the
statutory fees are received. These fees will depend in part
upon the quantity of water for condenser cooling. I have
discussed this matter with Mr, Howland and you should be
hearing from him in the future regarding it.

Very truly yours,

LEVIS A. STANLEY
State Englineer

Chris L. Wheeler, Assistant
COizeh
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